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MDCR ENROLL AB 12
Original Medicare Enrollment:  Part A and/or Part B Enrollees, by Type of Entitlement and 

Demographic Characteristics, Calendar Year 2016 

Demographic Characteristic

Total Original 
Medicare 
Enrollees Total Aged

Aged Without 
ESRD

Aged With 
ESRD Total Disabled

Disabled 
Without ESRD

Disabled With 
ESRD and 
ESRD Only

Total 38,610,384 32,204,203 32,005,572 198,630 6,406,181 6,177,008 229,173
              

Age               
Under 65 Years 6,406,181          ---                  ---                  ---         6,406,181 6,177,008 229,173
65 Years and Over 32,204,203 32,204,203 32,005,572 198,630          ---                  ---                  ---         

              
Under 18 Years 1,585          ---                  ---                  ---         1,585 * †
18-24 Years 89,291          ---                  ---                  ---         89,291 † †
25-34 Years 515,576          ---                  ---                  ---         515,576 500,432 15,145
35-44 Years 903,091          ---                  ---                  ---         903,091 868,914 34,178
45-54 years 1,746,076          ---                  ---                  ---         1,746,076 1,676,710 69,366
55-64 Years 3,150,562          ---                  ---                  ---         3,150,562 3,044,709 105,853
65-74 Years 18,422,814 18,422,814 18,309,790 113,024          ---                  ---                  ---         
75-84 Years 9,241,719 9,241,719 9,177,465 64,254          ---                  ---                  ---         
85-94 Years 4,000,737 4,000,737 3,980,337 20,400          ---                  ---                  ---         
95 Years and Over 538,933 538,933 537,981 952          ---                  ---                  ---         

              
Sex               
Male 17,967,676 14,608,039 14,499,369 108,671 3,359,637 3,221,710 137,927
Female 20,642,708 17,596,163 17,506,204 89,960 3,046,545 2,955,299 91,246

              
Race               
Non-Hispanic White 29,879,444 25,622,795 25,525,830 96,965 4,256,649 4,179,692 76,958
Black (or African-American) 3,777,833 2,534,056 2,475,708 58,348 1,243,777 1,152,860 90,918
Asian/Pacific Islander 1,146,892 1,035,632 1,025,933 9,700 111,260 101,256 10,004
Hispanic 2,670,022 2,048,771 2,021,899 26,872 621,251 579,465 41,786
American Indian/Alaska Native 221,752 154,237 151,604 2,633 67,515 63,491 4,024
Other 333,804 288,597 285,976 2,622 45,207 42,741 2,466
Unknown 580,636 520,115 518,623 1,491 60,522 57,504 3,018

* Counts between 1 and 10 have been suppressed because of CMS rules to protect the privacy of beneficiaries.
† Counts have been cross-suppressed to prevent the recalculation of suppressed counts between 1 and 10.

NOTES:  The enrollment counts are determined using a person-year methodology.  Numbers may 
not add to totals because of rounding.  Dashes (---) indicate "not applicable".

SOURCE:  Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of Enterprise Data and Analytics, CMS Chronic Conditions 
Data Warehouse.
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